
Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article  —  Digitized Version

World trade growing vigorously

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1970) : World trade
growing vigorously, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 05, Iss. 8,
pp. 263-264,
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02928907

This Version is available at:
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138382

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen
Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle
Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich
machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen
(insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten,
gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort
genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal
and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to
exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the
internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content
Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise
further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.

https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.zbw.eu/
http://www.zbw.eu/
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02928907%0A
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138382
https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.leibniz-gemeinschaft.de/


WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

World Trade 
Growing Vigorously 
The  cyclical expansion of world 
trade continued during the first 
months of this year with the 
same rapid speed as before. 
This trend indicates the steadily 
strong expansion of demand in 
most industrialised countries 
without North America. In this 
context the increasing price rise 
plays a remarkable role mean- 
while also in the international 
exchange of goods. Compared 
with the previous year, however, 
the growth of world trade i s -  
due to the disturbances ex- 
perienced during the strike of 
the dock workers in the USA in 
that year-overrated. Total for- 
eign trade turnovers of all coun- 
tries (without East-bloc coun- 
tries) were in the first quarter of 
1970 by 17 p.c. higher than one 
year before. 

Incentives 
above all from West Europe 

The special influences in- 
duced by strikes are visible 
above all in the USA themselves. 
Its import values were by ap- 

prox. 28 p.c. higher in the first 
quarter than one year before; 
but adjusted for seasonal varia- 
tion they had risen by less than 
5 p.c. for half a year. In contrast 
to this the import growth of 
29 p.c. in Japan actually cor- 
responded to the cyclical devel- 
opment of imports. The biggest 
contributors to the expansion of 
world trade in absolute terms 
were, however, again the econ- 
omies of Continental Europe; 
their import values (in US $) in 
the first quarter of 1970 were by 
together 18.5 p.c. higher than in 
the corresponding period of last 
year, whilst the growth in Great 
Britain remained at 4 p.c. Among 
the raw material producing coun- 
tries Australia, New Zealand and 
South Africa with 18 p.c, re- 
gistered an extraordinarily vig- 
orous increase of imports. 

Highest Export Growth in Japan 

Even more distinct are the 
distortions in exports: in the 
USA, it exceeded in the first 
quarter of 1970 the correspond- 

ing level of the previous year by 
more than one third; adjusted 
for seasonal variation, however, 
-s imi lar  to imports-a rise of 
barely 5 p.c. was registered 
within half a year. Among the 
other industrial nations Japan 
again showed with 23 p.co the 
highest export growth. In the 
West European economies ex- 
port values in the first quarter 
had augmented by 17 p.c. as a 
whole; and Great Br i ta in- in con- 
trast to the preceding years-  
was even slightly above this 
average. Australia, New Zealand 
and South Africa reached a 
growth of exports of 14 p.c. 

Accelerated Export Growth 
in LDCs 

Foreign trade in overseas less 
developed countries, exclusive 
of the normal seasonal varia- 
tions, since the beginning of the 
year, has obviously increased 
with an accelerated speed. This 
in any case is indicated by the 
corresponding regional foreign 
trade figures of the OECD coun- 
tries, which-due to a lack of 
topical data by the developing 
countr ies-have to be consulted. 
True, these growth rates, com- 
pared with the first six months 
of last year, are also consider- 
ably distorted due to the re- 
latively great share of the USA 
in the foreign trade of the de- 
veloping countries (1968:21 p.c.). 

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials 

Index and commodity group 

HWWA-Index I (1552-1055 = 100) . . . .  

Foodstuffs . . . . . . .  

Raw materials other than foodstuffs .. 

Fuels . . . . . .  

Raw materials for consumer goods . 

Raw materials for capital goods . . . .  

Reuter'a Index (19. 0. 1931 = 100) . . . .  

Moody's Index (31. 12. 1931 = 100) .. 

June September December March I June 

103.9 

95.4 

108.0 

96.4 

92.9 

129.8 

,534.0 

397.1 

105.4 

94.3 

110.8 

95.6 

92.3 

138.6 

532.3 

407.5 

108.7 

98.4 

113.7 

96.8 

93.9 

114.4 

555.2 

415.7 

110.8 

101.7 

115.1 

99.2 

02.6 

146.3 

555.5 

421.0 

110.5 

102.3 

I 114.5 

107.5 

93.8 

135.5 

559.3 

411.6 

1970 

July 10 

100.3 
101.9 

112.9 

108.8 

94.7 

129.4 

559.0 

413.0 

July 24 

100.0 

101.8 

112.5 

108.8 

93.8 

129.0 

571.4 

407.3 

Index compi led by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. 

INTERECONOMICS, No. 8, 1970 263 



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

But the figures adjusted for 
seasonal variation make a dis- 
tinct revival of imports and ex- 
ports, after a short interruption 
in the expansion at the end of 
last year, visible. 

In 1969, exports of developing 
countries in terms of value had 
risen by more than 9 p.c. Import 
growth, however, was consider- 
ably weaker last year. Its values 
rose in 1969 probably by 7 p.c. 
at most compared with 1968. The 
currency reserves of developing 
countries increased in 1969, to- 
gether with the reduction of the 
import surpluses, even more 
strongly than in the preceding 
year. At the beginning of 1970 a 
further growth by leaps and 
bounds was experienced of 

Raw Material Markets 
Further Decrease of Rubber Prices 

In the international markets of 
natural rubber, since early Feb- 
ruary this year prices have 
fallen under considerable fluc- 
tuations. At present, natural rub- 
ber in London and New York is 
quoted with 21 d/Ib and 20 c/Ib, 
respectively, by 20 to 26 p.c. 
lower than one year ago. 

The background of this new 
decline in prices in the rubber 
markets is to be found in the 
steady improvement in supply. 
In 1970, for the first time since 

which, however, more than half 
was caused by the allotment of 
special drawing rights in the 
IMF. 

The development of world 
trade will also in the further 
course of this year get strong 
incentives above all by the vig- 
orous demand expansion in the 
economies of Continental Eu- 
rope and Japan, whereas there 
will be only small impulses by 
Great Britain and North America. 
Simultaneously the raw material 
producing and especially the de- 
veloping countries should raise 
their imports with the same 
speed as in the previous year. 
Total world trade turnovers will 
in 1970 exceed the value of 1969 
presumably by 11 p.c. 

1956, world rubber production 
will slightly exceed consump- 
tion. The International Rubber 
Study Group supposes that in 
1970 production will rise by 
4 p.c. to 2.99 mn tons. Consump- 
tion should grow by barely I p.c. 
only to 2.95 mn tons, so that a 
production surplus of 40,000 
tons will be created. Moreover, 
rubber sales from the American 
stockpile will again be taken up. 
Altogether, in 1970 about 45,000 
tons (1969:38,000 tons) will 
probably be sold by the US 

authorities. In terms of statistics 
the supply in rubber in 1970 
would be by 85,000 tons higher 
than consumption. 

A recovery of rubber prices 
would perhaps be possible at 
the end of this year, if and when 
in the USA a cyclically induced 
revival of demand might be 
started. The increase in rubber 
consumption, which would then 
have to be expected, above all 
for the tyre industry, could coin- 
cide with the wish of processors 
to refill their stocks. 

A remarkable element of un- 
certainty in price developments 
of the rubber market are the 
wage disputes in the US auto- 
motive industry. In case of a 
longer-term strike in this branch 
of industry, prices in the world 
rubber markets will probably fall 
further because of the produc- 
tion loss in the tyre industry. In 
the months following such a 
strike the mentioned cyclical 
revival in rubber processing in 
the USA should, however, be 
strengthened by the coverage of 
the backlog demand for motor- 
cars. Prices of natural rubber, 
according to this, should at the 
end of the year reach at least 
the level registered at the mo- 
ment. 

Compiled by the Department for 
Business Trends Research of the 
Hamburg Institute for Interna- 
tional Economics 

PUBLISHER: The Hamburg Institute for International Eco- 
nomics (HWWA-Institut for Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg), 
Director: Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, and The German 
Overseas Institute Foundation (Stiftung Deutsches Obersee- 
Institut), Executive Director: Dr G0nther Jantzen 

EDITORIAL BOARD: 
Chief Editor: Dr Dietrich Kebschull 

Assistant Chief Editor: Hubert HOping 

EditorB: Otto Gustav Mayer, Carsten Moser 

Editorial Production: Regina Kebschu]l, Helga Langa 

Address: KarI-Muck-Platz 1, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (0411) 
34 10 08, App. 1610,1634, 1657 

Copyright by Verlag 

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: 

Verleg Weltarchlv GmbH, Hamburg 

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen 

Advertising Price List: No. 12 of January 1, 1968 

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 4.20 (US$1.20); Annual 
rate: DM 48.- (US$14) (Students: DM 24.- (US$ 7)) 

Publication Dates: monthly 

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg 

Address: Eppendorfer Landstrasse 106, 2 Hamburg 20, Phone: 
(04 11) 46 10 19 end 46 10 10 
WeRarchiv GmbH 

264 INTERECONOMICS, No. 8, 1970 


