

Make Your Publications Visible.

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version

World trade growing vigorously

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1970): World trade growing vigorously, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 05, Iss. 8, pp. 263-264, https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02928907

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138382

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS

World Trade Growing Vigorously

The cyclical expansion of world trade continued during the first months of this year with the same rapid speed as before. This trend indicates the steadily strong expansion of demand in most industrialised countries without North America. In this context the increasing price rise plays a remarkable role meanwhile also in the international exchange of goods. Compared with the previous year, however, the growth of world trade isdue to the disturbances experienced during the strike of the dock workers in the USA in that vear-overrated. Total foreign trade turnovers of all countries (without East-bloc countries) were in the first quarter of 1970 by 17 p.c. higher than one year before.

Incentives above all from West Europe

The special influences induced by strikes are visible above all in the USA themselves. Its import values were by ap-

prox. 28 p.c. higher in the first quarter than one year before; but adjusted for seasonal variation they had risen by less than 5 p.c. for half a year. In contrast to this the import growth of 29 p.c. in Japan actually corresponded to the cyclical development of imports. The biggest contributors to the expansion of world trade in absolute terms were, however, again the economies of Continental Europe; their import values (in US\$) in the first quarter of 1970 were by together 18.5 p.c. higher than in the corresponding period of last year, whilst the growth in Great Britain remained at 4 p.c. Among the raw material producing countries Australia. New Zealand and South Africa with 18 p.c. registered an extraordinarily vigorous increase of imports.

Highest Export Growth in Japan

Even more distinct are the distortions in exports: in the USA, it exceeded in the first quarter of 1970 the correspond-

ing level of the previous year by more than one third; adjusted for seasonal variation, however, -similar to imports-a rise of barely 5 p.c. was registered within half a year. Among the other industrial nations Japan again showed with 23 p.c. the highest export growth. In the West European economies export values in the first quarter had augmented by 17 p.c. as a whole; and Great Britain-in contrast to the preceding yearswas even slightly above this average. Australia, New Zealand and South Africa reached a growth of exports of 14 p.c.

Accelerated Export Growth in LDCs

Foreign trade in overseas less developed countries, exclusive of the normal seasonal variations, since the beginning of the year, has obviously increased with an accelerated speed. This in any case is indicated by the corresponding regional foreign trade figures of the OECD countries, which-due to a lack of topical data by the developing countries-have to be consulted. True, these growth rates, compared with the first six months of last year, are also considerably distorted due to the relatively great share of the USA in the foreign trade of the developing countries (1968; 21 p.c.).

Index Numbers of Wor	d Market Prices o	f Foodstuffs and	Industrial Raw	Materials
----------------------	-------------------	------------------	----------------	-----------

Index and commodity group	1969			1970			
index and commounty group	June	September	December	March	June	July 10	July 24
HWWA-Index ¹ (1952—1956 = 100)	103.9	105.4	108.7	110.8	110.5	109.3	109.0
Foodstuffs	95.4	94.3	98.4	101.7	102.3	101.9	101.8
Raw materials other than foodstuffs	108.0	110.8	113.7	115.1	114.5	112.9	112.5
Fuels	96.4	95.6	96.8	99.2	107.5	108.8	108.8
Raw materials for consumer goods	92.9	92.3	93.9	92.6	93.8	94.7	93.8
Raw materials for capital goods	129.8	138.6	114.4	146.3	135.5	129.4	129.0
Reuter's index (18. 9. 1931 = 100)	534.6	532.3	555.2	565.5	559.3	559.0	571.4
Moody's Index (31. 12. 1931 = 100)	397.1	407.5	415.7	421.0	411.6	413.0	407.3

¹ Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics.

INTERECONOMICS, No. 8, 1970 263

But the figures adjusted for seasonal variation make a distinct revival of imports and exports, after a short interruption in the expansion at the end of last year, visible.

In 1969, exports of developing countries in terms of value had risen by more than 9 p.c. Import growth, however, was considerably weaker last year. Its values rose in 1969 probably by 7 p.c. at most compared with 1968. The currency reserves of developing countries increased in 1969, together with the reduction of the import surpluses, even more strongly than in the preceding year. At the beginning of 1970 a further growth by leaps and bounds was experienced of

which, however, more than half was caused by the allotment of special drawing rights in the IMF.

The development of world trade will also in the further course of this year get strong incentives above all by the vigorous demand expansion in the economies of Continental Europe and Japan, whereas there will be only small impulses by Great Britain and North America. Simultaneously the raw material producing and especially the developing countries should raise their imports with the same speed as in the previous year. Total world trade turnovers will in 1970 exceed the value of 1969 presumably by 11 p.c.

authorities. In terms of statistics the supply in rubber in 1970 would be by 85,000 tons higher than consumption.

A recovery of rubber prices would perhaps be possible at the end of this year, if and when in the USA a cyclically induced revival of demand might be started. The increase in rubber consumption, which would then have to be expected, above all for the tyre industry, could coincide with the wish of processors to refill their stocks.

A remarkable element of uncertainty in price developments of the rubber market are the wage disputes in the US automotive industry. In case of a longer-term strike in this branch of industry, prices in the world rubber markets will probably fall further because of the production loss in the tyre industry. In the months following such a strike the mentioned cyclical revival in rubber processing in the USA should, however, be strengthened by the coverage of the backlog demand for motorcars. Prices of natural rubber. according to this, should at the end of the year reach at least the level registered at the moment.

Compiled by the Department for Business Trends Research of the Hamburg Institute for International Economics

Raw Material Markets

Further Decrease of Rubber Prices

In the international markets of natural rubber, since early February this year prices have fallen under considerable fluctuations. At present, natural rubber in London and New York is quoted with 21 d/lb and 20 c/lb, respectively, by 20 to 26 p.c. lower than one year ago.

The background of this new decline in prices in the rubber markets is to be found in the steady improvement in supply. In 1970, for the first time since

1956, world rubber production will slightly exceed consumption. The International Rubber Study Group supposes that in 1970 production will rise by 4 p.c. to 2.99 mn tons. Consumption should grow by barely 1 p.c. only to 2.95 mn tons, so that a production surplus of 40,000 tons will be created. Moreover, rubber sales from the American stockpile will again be taken up. Altogether, in 1970 about 45,000 tons (1969: 38,000 tons) will probably be sold by the US

PUBLISHER: The Hamburg Institute for International Economics (HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg), Director: Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, and The German Overseas Institute Foundation (Stiffung Deutsches Übersee-Institut), Executive Director: Dr Günther Jantzen

EDITORIAL BOARD:

Chief Editor: Dr Dietrich Kebschull

Assistant Chief Editor: Hubert Höping

Editors: Otto Gustav Mayer, Carsten Moser

Editorial Production: Regina Kebschull, Helga Lange

Address: Karl-Muck-Platz 1, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (04 11) 34 10 08, App. 1610, 1634, 1657

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH, Hamburg

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen

Advertising Price List: No. 12 of January 1, 1968

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 4.20 (US\$ 1.20); Annual rate: DM 48.— (US\$ 14) (Students: DM 24.— (US\$ 7))

Publication Dates: monthly

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg

Address: Eppendorfer Landstrasse 106, 2 Hamburg 20, Phone: (04 11) 46 10 19 and 46 10 10

Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH